MONDAY

Rule 2.33

(a} Insert full
name(s} and
address{es) of
admmistrator(s)

*Delete as
applicable

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 u 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Duchy Timber Limited 00912830
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Bristol District Registry 760 of 2013

(full name of court)

#HWe (a)

David Gerard Kirk Gitbert Lemon

Kirks Smith & Willamson LLP

5 Barnfield Crescent Portwall Place N A
Exeter Portwall Lane

EX11QT Bnistol -

BS1 6NA

attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 20th December 2013 :

Signed
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated o I (2 !:1
f-{u'.:. s
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact David Gerard Kirk
information in the box opposite but if Kirks
you do, it will help Companies House to 5 Barnfield Crescent
contact you if there 1s a query on the Exeter
form EX11QT
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 01392 474303
DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at - :
de | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff —~ =
*AZNUQREH"
A28 23/12/2013 #344

COMPANIES HOUSE .




Duchy Timber Ltd
IN ADMINISTRATION

Statement to Creditors pursuant to
Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
and
Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

19" December 2013

Meeting Time and Venue

12 noon
on
Fnday 10" January 2014

at
The Bristol Golf Club

St Swithins Park
Blackhorse Hill

Almondsbury
Brnistol
BS10 7TP
David Kirk ACA FABRP Gilbert Lemon
Kirks Smith & Williamson LLP
5 Barnfield Crescent Portwall Place
Exeter Portwall Lane
Devon Bristol

EX11QT BS1 6NA




ey

2

Duchy Timber Ltd - {In Adminlistration)
December 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS !

Section

AW W

10

11

12

13

14

15

Introduction

Events leading up to the Appointment of the Administrator
Statutory Information and Statement of Affairs

Achieving the purpose of the Administration

Management of Duchy Timber Ltd affars following the appointment of the
administrator

Realisation of assets

Investigation into the conduct of the directors

Creditors’ claims

Prescnibed part

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings |
Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

Administrators’ Remuneration

Possible outcome for Duchy Timber Ltd and creditors

Creditors’ meeting

Statement of Proposals

Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Appendix 2  Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Appendix3 Time Cost Analysis for pre appointment work and policy of this firm n

Respect of Fees and Disbursements

Appendix 4 Time Cost Analysis for post a ppointment work and policy of this firmn

Respect of Fees and Disbursements

Appendix 5 Administrator's Receipts and Payments to date

Page 2 of 15




Duchy Timber Ltd - (In Administration)
December 2013

Duchy Timber Ltd (in Administration) Registered Number: 00912830

Registered office: formerly Finnimore industrial Estate, Ottery St Mary, Devon EX11

1NR

in the High Court of Justice, Bristol District Registry No 760 of 2013

1

11

12

INTRODUCTION

We were appointed as Joint Administrators of Duchy Timber Ltd (“the Company”) on
4™ November 2013 following the presentation of a Notice of Intention to appoint an
admrnustrator by the director of the Company

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, we now
set out our proposals to creditors as to how as Administrators we propose to achieve
one or more of the statutory purposes of the administration

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

Duchy Timber Ltd was acquired by the current owners in July 2011 The buyers
were David Adam and Russell Stevens through thew companies, Courtyard Designs
Ltd and Timber Projecis Ltd The business had onginally been set up the Duchy of
Cornwall in the late 1960°s and was sold in 1995 toc A & B High Ltd

The business operated a sawmill at Lostwithiel and two merchant depots, one at
Ottery St Mary, near Exeter and the other at Torquay All of the sites provided timber
products and associated goods to both trade and the general public

All sites operated their own delivery vehicles in order to have complete control of
delivery to customers All sites traded Monday to Fnday and Saturday mornings

At the time of the acquisition of the business, Duchy Timber was a trading name
only Following the acquisition in July 2011, the name of the company was changed
from A & B High Ltd to Duchy Timber Ltd

The purchase of the shares in Duchy Timber was funded by David Adam and
Russell Stevens who raised £250,000 personally, bank funding including invoice
discounting and finally deferred consideration to Mr Adrian High of £480,000

A pre-tax net profit was recorded in the year to 31st December 2011 of £110,881 on
sales of £4 27 milion

In 2012 steps were taken to consolidate the business under the Duchy Timber brand
as the branches had different trading names At this time there was investment of
working funds from Lloyds Bank and staff time in rebranding but als¢ n improving
the lease hold sites That year also saw the worst weather on record which had a

significant impact on trading

The pre-tax net profit for the year to 31st December 2012 was £24,728 on sales
turnover of £4 27 million Although this was lower than forecast, the shareholders
believed that given the prevailing conditions throughout the year this was a
reasonable result

2013 proved to be harder than 2012 Margins had been depressed by competitive
price pressure and a senior member of the management team left the business to
start a competing business venture in Ottery St Mary

The company refinanced its plant and machmery raising £150,000 in Aprl 2013 with
Lloyds Commercial Finance on a two year loan

Page 3 of 15




31

32

41

42

43

51
511

Duchy Timber Ltd - (In Administration)
December 2013

The biggest commercial pressure on the business had been that of cash flow. This
led to two of the company's creditors threatening winding up proceedings. A statutory
demand had been served by one of these and that had expired on the 21* October
2013 The creditor had already said that they would file a winding up petition as soon
as possible following expiry of the statutory demand There was considerable
pressure and the business needed to be protected by the signing of a notice of
intention to appoint an administrator

STATUTORY INFORMATION AND STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

At Appendix 1 15 a summary of the Statutory Information which includes a record of
the names of Duchy Timber Ltd directors and company secretary together with
details of shareholdings

At Appendix 2 1s the directors’ Statement of Affairs, which has not yet been filed at
Companies House As Administrator we have reviewed the Statement of Affairs but
creditors should be aware that we have yet to carry out any audit or detailed
verification work of the matters contained in the Statement of Affairs

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The statutory purpose of an Administration consists of three possible objectives and
we now address the progress that has been made in this respect [n order of priority:

a) The first possible objective would be the rescue of Duchy Timber Ltd as a
going concern

b) The second possible objective 1s that of achieving a hetter result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be achieved If the company was
wound up without first being in Administration

c) The final possible purpose 1s realising the assets to make a distribution to
secured or preferential creditors

The first objective could not be achieved as there were insufficient funds and assets
avallable to enable the company to be rescued as a going concern

The second objective was achieved as the business was sold o a new owner
therefore redundancy costs have been saved by keeping the trade going and a
higher value achieved for the assets than break up value

The third objective should be achieved as a dividend will be pad to preferential
creditors

It 1s accordingly proposed that we continue to realise the assets of the Company with
a view to making distnbutions of the realisations to the Company’s creditors

FOLLOWING THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

Trading

Prior to our appointment on 4" November 2013 we had undertaken a brief review of
the Company’s financial affars We concluded that in the absence of an injection of
funding the Company would not have sufficient cash-flow to enable it to carry on
trading beyond one week following our appointment

Page 4 of 15




Duchy Timber Ltd - {(In Administration)
December 2013

512 ES Group had previously been instructed to prepare a sales pack in late September

52

611

62

63

2013 and discreetly market the business From this campaign a number of offers
were received and as previously reported an offer, recommended by the agents, was
accepted of £325,000 from Kernow Timber Ltd (a company owned and controlled by

Adnan High)
Employees

All staff employed by the company on 4™ November 2103 were transferred to Kernow
Timber Ltd on 8" November 2013.

Nine members of staff who had been given notice prior to our appointment ceased
working for the company on 8" November 2013 as per their terms of notice. Those
employees have submitted clams to the Redundancy Payments Office for any
accrued holiday pay and arrears of pay where applicable

REALISATION OF ASSETS

The assets purchased under the terms of the sale agreement include the company
name, plant, machinery, equipment, vehicles (free of finance) leasehold premises
and stock subject to Retention of Title ("ROT") claams Book debts are excluded
from the sale as are assets owned by third parties under lease, finance or other
security agreements (although it includes any equity in these vehicles)

The sum of £325,000 was payable for the purchase This sum was paid upon
completion of the sale on 8" November 2013

Trading

The penod of trading by the Administrators covered the Monday the 4™ November
2013 to the Fnday 8" November 2013

During that short period of trading sales invoices were raised totalling circa £85,000
In the same period expenses of £14,500 were incurred 1n respect of utilities, rents,
and matenals purchased (including ROT goods)

Wages and salanes of £16,124 53 were paid to staff and there 1s also an element of
PAYE and National insurance tc be paid to H M Revenue & Customs

Trading Premises
The company occupied various premises as detalled below

o Downend, Lostwithiel, Cornwall — this site was leased from Adrian High who,
as the owner of Kernow Timber Ltd has taken over occupation

e« Finnimore Trading Estate, Ottery St Mary — this site was leased from two
separate landlords and new terms agreed by Kernow Timber Ltd to continue

in cccupation

¢ Woodland Road, Torquay — this site was also leased from a Mr Andrew
Halpin | understand that the lease has been handed back

Page 5 of 15




64

71

72

81

82

Duchy Timber Ltd - (In Administration)
December 2013

Trade Debtors

At the date of our appointment there were trade account debtors of approximately
£618,520 that were subject to an invoice finance agreement with Lloyds Commercial
Finance Ltd At that date £352,218 was owed to the bank.

At the date of this report the ledger outstanding was approximately £423,000 with a
balance due to Lloyds Bank of £120,526 plus settlement fees

Lioyds Bank will continue to collect these debts until their debt i1s repaid and will then
pass the remaining debtor book to the administrators for continued collection

INVESTIGATION INTO THE CONDUCT OF THE DIRECTORS

The Administrator I1s required to investigate the conduct of the directors and send a
report to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills (“BIS"). Our submissions
are confidential between us and BIS

If creditors have any matters relating to the conduct of the directors they wish to bring
to our attention they should do so In wnting as soon as possible

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS
Secured Creditors

The following charges have been registered against the company

Eraetft.gz Person entitled Amount secured Secunty held
oo | St SO | Fl e oo | Crate e
zrorzors | v ConmeeRl | Amones e aro | dseecls
20/09/2011 | Lloyds Bank Plc Qgc";%'ge;ugue or to Qgg :nd floating

The chattel mortgage of £150,000 has now been cleared from the business sale
proceeds

As reported In 64 above we forecast that the all assets debenture to Lloyds
Commercial Finance Ltd will be cleared by the collection of book debts

Preferential Creditors

The only preferential creditor that we are aware of 1s the Redundancy Payments
Office In respect of the sums It has paid to the employees who were made redundant
prior to our appointment We have not yet received details of what this clam will
amount to but we would estimate it to be at least £6,412

There will also be a claim from the Redundancy Payments office for the unsecured
element of the employee claims '

Page 6 of 15




83

84

91

10
101

11

111

12

121

Duchy Timber Ltd - (In Administration)
December 2013

Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured creditor claims are now estimated at £1,432,790. This includes £480,000
deferred consideration due to the former owner, Adrian High.

As you may be aware, it 1s not usually the duty of the Administrator to adjudicate
upon the claims of unsecured creditors This i1s the responsibility of the subsequently
appointed Liquidator

On present information, it 1s anticipated that a small dividend payment will be made
to unsecured creditors but we are unable to estimate the quantum or timing of this at
this stage

PRESCRIBED PART

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Administrator must state the amount of funds avalable to unsecured creditors In
respect of the prescribed part This provision only applies when a company has
granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003

In this case, there will not be any claim due under the floating charge as all debts to
Lloyds will be cleared by the book debt collections under ther fixed charge
Therefore there 1s no calculation due for a prescribed part

EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and if so the
extent to which the above regulations apply to this Administration In this particular
case the EC Reguiations will apply in respect of the Administration and the
proceedings will be main proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid
Regulations

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ AGENTS AND SOLICITORS

A schedule of the Joint Administrators agents and solicitors 1s detailed below

COSsT
FIRM ROLE COSsT QUTSTANDING
Ashfords | Solicitors - review and completion of the
LLP sale and purchase agreement, assist

with placing the company Into £21,218 50 £21,218 50
Admimistration, validate retention of title
claims and other ad hoc legal matters

ES Group | Business Agents and valuers -
Valuation of the Company’s stock and £8.100 00 £8. 100 00
assets and assist Joint Administrators ’ !
in the sale of these assets

The Joint Administrators’ choice of those instructed was based upon their perception
of the ability and experence to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature
of the assignment and the basis of the Joint Administraters’ fee arrangement

ADMINISTRATOR'S REMUNERATION

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended, it is
proposed that the basis upon which the Administrator's remuneration should be fixed

Page 7 of 15




122

123

124

125

126

127

12.8

128 1

Duchy Timber Ltd - (In Administration)
December 2013

Is by reference to the time properly given by him and his staff in attending to matters
arising In the Administration

The Administrators will be seeking the approval of the secured creditor in respect of
ther remuneration pursuant to Rule 2 106(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 as

amended

In the event that the Company I1s placed into Liquidation and the Administrators
become the Liquidators, the basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration shall be treated as
having been fixed in accordance with Rule 2 106(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986
as detailled in paragraph 11 1 above

The Administrators have Incurred pre Administration costs of £33,27125 A
statement of these fees 1s attached at Appendix 3a The payment ¢of the unpaid pre
administration costs as set out on the attached appendices 18 subject to the approval
of creditors, separately to the approval of the proposals This approval will be the
responsibility of the Creditors’ Committee If one I1s appointed or alternatively by
resolution of a meeting of creditors where there 1s no committee

You will note that the proposals attached include a resolution to approve that the
Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to time spent by the
Administrators and therr staff attending to matters arising in the Administration

Attached at Appendix 3b 1s a schedule which summarises the time that has been
spent In attending to matters ansing in the period following our appointment on 4%
November 2013 In summary, our staff and we have spent 227 65 hours totalling
£58,727 25 at an average charge out rate of approximately £257 97 per hour

A creditor’'s guide to fees 1s avallable on the Kirk's website at the following address:

http //www kirks co ukiguides A hard copy of the above document ¢can be provided
to creditors upon request, at no charge

Fees

A schedule of Kirks charge out rates effective from the 1st November 2013 1s as
follows -

Time incurred by Rate per hour
Director - Insolvency Practitioner £350
Senior Manager — Insolvency Practitioner £300
Insolvency Case Manager £220
Senior Administrator £180
Administrator £140
Support staff £110

The charge out rates prior to the 1% November 2013 were as follows

Time incurred by Rate per hour
Insolvency Practitioner £325
Insolvency Manager £220
Senior Administrator £160
Administrator £115
Support staff £80

Page 8 of 15




Duchy Timber Ltd - (In Administration)
December 2013

The charge out rates are subject to periodic reviews and change. Time is charged Iin
units of 6 minutes Detalls of previous charge rates are available upon request.

12 8 2 Disbursements

There are two types of disbursements; direct disbursements (known as category one)
and indirect disbursements (known as category two)

Category one disbursements do not require approval by creditors Typically, these
include external supphes of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case,
such as postage, advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire,
insolvency bend and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly
reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category two disbursements do require creditor approval and include elements of
shared or allocated costs However Kirks does not charge these types of

disbursements to the case

12 8 3 Details of Smith & Willamsons charge out rates and fees policy are on the following
two pages

Page 9 of 15




Duchy Timber Ltd - (In Administration)
December 2013

Charging, subcontractor and advisor information
Information detailed below 1s Smith & Williamson LLP’s policy in relation to

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
Professional advisors
Disbursements

A1 Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitutton of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or associate
director as joint office holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant The exact
constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment The charge out rate
schedule below provides detalls of all grades of staff and their expenence level

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinarily be carried out by us and
our staff where it 1s cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the

subcontractor 1s required

Detalls of any subcontractors’ services utiised in the period covered by this report are set
out in the body of this report

A2 Use of professional advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a
number of factors including

» The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work
* The complexity and nature of the assignment

» The availabity of resources to meet the critical deadlines 1n the case

* The charge out rates or fee structures that wouid be applicable to the assignment

¢ The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the
assignment

A3 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable wili be any properly rembursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection

with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to
the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document

storage or business mileage
Page 10 of 15




Duchy Timber Ltd - (In Administration)
December 2013 :

Since 7 July 2012 our policy 1s to recover only one type of Category 2 disbursement, namely
business mileage at HM Revenue & Customs’ approved mileage rates at the relevant time
Prior to that, approval may have been obtained to recover other types of Category 2
disbursements

Detalls of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered in the period covered by
this report are set out in the body of this report.

A4 Charge out rates

Since July 2013 the rates are as follows

l.ondon office Regional offices
£ £
Partner 480 350-375
Associate Director 370 295-325
Managers 235-310 190 - 285
Qther professional staff 150-235 110 -170
Support & secretarial staff 85 28-75

Notes
1.  Time 1s recorded in units representing 3 mmutes or multiples thereof

2. It may be necessary to utiise staff from both regional and London offices, subject
to the requirements of individual case

3. The firm's cashienng function 1s centralised and London rates apply

Page 11 of 16




13
131

132

133

13 4

135

136

137

138

14

14 1

Duchy Timber Ltd - (In Administration)
December 2013

POSSIBLE OUTCOME FOR THE COMPANY AND ITS CREDITORS

The Insolvency Act 1986 and insclvency Rules 1986 provide a variety of options
regarding the possible exit routes for the Company frem the Administration, being
primanly a Company Voluntary Arangement, Liquidation or Dissolution

We do not believe that, given the Company is no longer trading and has sold its
assets and equipment, a serious and viable proposal for an company voluntary
arrangement could be put forward Equally, as it appears there may be property to
distribute to creditors by a liquidator we do not anticipate seeking dissolution of the
Company under paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 However,
should it become appropriate in the circumstances to do so, we propose that
creditors permit us to make use of paragraph 84 and file notice with the Registrar of
Compantes that all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed and that
the company has no property which might permit a distribution, at which stage the
Administration will cease and the company will be dissolved three months later

It 1s the Joint Administrator's recommendation and proposal that the Company should
move from Admirustration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to paragraph
83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and that David Kirk and Gilbert Lemon
be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company

A Liquidator has wider powers of investigation than an Administrator In addition a
Liquidator has wider powers than the Administrator to take legal action against third
parties where appropriate

These are some of the reasons that the Administrators would recommend that the
Company be placed into Liguidation in due course

An administrator cannot distribute funds to creditors without the Court's permission
but a liguidator can distribute funds to unsecured creditors (called ‘paying a dividend’)
without having to first apply to the Court Our current view I1s that a subsequently
appointed ligudator may pay a dividend, subject to asset recoveries However,
should 1t become appropriate In the circumstances to do so, we propose that
creditors also permit me to apply to court under paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 1n order to make a distribution to creditors of the Company
who are neither secured nor preferential

Under paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
2 117A(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors may nominate an alternative
person to be the liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after receipt by the
creditor of these proposals and before the date on which the proposals are approved
In the event of no alternative nomination we would be appointed joint iquidators

In the absence of the appointment of a creditors’ committee (see 13 below) it 1s
proposed that we be discharged from labiity n respect of the administration
pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 with effect from
the date on which our Form 2 34B to convert the administration into a creditors’
voluntary liquidation s registered by the Registrar of Companies

CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Under the Insolvency Act 1986 a committee of creditors may be formed to assist the
Administrator The committee must comprise between three and five members, it
cannot have more than five

Page 12 of 15




14 2

14 3

Duchy Timber Ltd - (In Administration)
December 2013

The function of a creditors' committee I1s to meet at least twice per annum and assist
the Administrator with how he steers the Administration. The committee would also
decide upon matters such as the Administrators’ remuneration.

Creditors who serve on the committee will not be paid for their time but are able to

reclaim reasonable costs in attending meetings It 13 envisioned that the majority of
meetings will be held by post or remotely

Page 13 of 15




Duchy Timber Ltd - (In Administration)
December 2013

16 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

151 In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Administrators will make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Administration

That the Administrators continue to realise the property and assets of the
Company in order to have funds available for the unsecured creditors, and that
the Administrators exit the Admimstration in accordance with the provisions of
paragraph 13 of these proposals

That unpaid pre Administration fees of £33,271 25 plus VAT be approved by
creditors for payment under Rule 2 33 where no Creditors’ Committee 1s
established

That unpaid pre Administration costs in respect of Ashfords LLP, in the sum of
£21,218 50 plus VAT and disbursements, under Rule 2 33 of the Rules, be
approved for payment in accordance with Rule 2 67A of the Rules

That unpaid pre Adminustration costs in respect of ES Group, in the sum of
£8,100 plus VAT and disbursements, under Rule 2 33 of the Rules, be approved
for payment in accordance with Rule 2.67A of the Rules

That the Admnistrators’ remuneration be agreed on a time cost basis, subject to
approval by the Creditors’ Committee, 1s appointed together with approva! to
draw Category 2 disbursements, imited to mileage at the current Inland
Revenue published rates

in the absence of the appointment of a Creditor's Committee (see paragraph 14
of the proposals) it 1s proposed that we be discharged from hability in respect of
the administration pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 with effect from the date on which our Form 2 34B to convert the
admunistration into a creditors’ voluntary hquidation 1s registered by the Registrar
of Compantes or alternatively upon filng of a notice to move to dissolution,
whichever is appropnate

Dated

David Gerard Kirk, Joint Administrator

WL\ Gilbert Lemon, Joint Administrator

v AEENAASLL e: mmenssgrEEEcFPsEescEes s

The affairs, business and property of Duchy Timber Ltd are managed by the Joint
Administrators

Page 14 of 15




Duchy Timber Ltd - (In Administration)
December 2013

APPENDIX 1

Duchy Timber Ltd (In Administration)

Company Number

Date of Incorporation

Address of Registered Office

Trading Addresses

Director

Company Secretary

Nominal Share Capital

Registered Shareholders

STATUTORY INFORMATION

00912830

09/08/1967

5 Barnfield Crescent
Exeter

Devon

EX11QT

Downend, Lostwithiel, Cornwall, PL22 ORB
Finmimore Ind Est, Ottery St Mary, Devon, EX11 1NR
Woodland Road, Torquay, Devon TQ2 7AT

Mr David Adam

None recorded

8,500 Ordinary Shares of £1 each

A & B High Holdings Lid 4,335 Ordinary Shares

Timber Projects Ltd 4,165 Ordinary Shares
Trading Results
Period Sales Net Profit/(loss) Directors Balance
Ending (before tax) Remuneration Pand L alc
£ £ £ £
31/12/2012 4,267,492 24,728 17,333 348,089
31/12/2011 4,274,210 110,881 Nil 370,834

Page 15 of 15




APPEme 2.,

insolvency Act 1986
Duchy Timber Ltd

Statement of Affairs as at 4th November 2013

Cost .
Appendix A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS or Market Estimated :
Book Value Value to Realise
£ £
ASSETS SUBJECT TO A FIXED CHARGE
Equipment and Machinery 713,475 249,000 257,500
Less Lloyds Bank Loan (125,377) (125,377) (125,377)
Book debts 618,520
Less Lloyds Bank Invoice Discounting (352,518) 266,002 181,602 *
Doosan Forklift
Ford Transit (WG11 MSU) 30,000
Isuzu N75 tipper (LK62 BEU
- Less Lloyds Commercial Finance (45.775) Nil Na
2 X CAT 40 firklifts 8,000
Less De Lage Landen (7,500) 500 800
DAF LF45 180 (WX07 ODA) 4,500
Less Lombard {10,700} Nif Nl
390,125 314,225

Vatuations have been carried out by ES Group Lid

" Book debt collections reduced by £84,400 n respect of known bad debts and contra entries

Signature Date




Insolvency Act 1988
Duchy Timber Ltd

Statement of Affairs as at 4th November 2013 .

Cost
Appendix A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS continued or Market Estimated
Book Value Value to Realise
£ £
ASSETS SUBJECT TO FLOATING CHARGE
Stock (subject to Retention of Title Claims) 450,000 50,000 50,000
Cash at Bank 2,181 2,181
Motor vehicles 25,000 17,000 17,000
ESTIMATED TOTAL NET REALISATIONS AVAILABLE TO PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS C/D 383,406

Signature Date




Insolvency Act 1986
Duchy Timber Ltd

Statemant of Affairs as at 18th Octeber 2013

Cost
Appendix B - SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES or Market
Book Value Value
£ £

ESTIMATED TOTAL NET REALISATIONS AVAILABLE TO PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS B/D

383,406
| -————— e

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Employees - Arrears of pay (2,880) ]

Employees - Holiday pay (3.532) {8,412) °
ESTIMATED (DEFICIENCY) / SURPLUS AVAILABLE AFTER
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS 378,994
ESTIMATED TOTAL ASSETS FOR FLOATING CHARGEHOLDERS 376,894

DEBTS SECURED BY A FLOATING CHARGE Nil
ESTIMATED SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) AFTER FLOATING CHARGES C/D 376,994
ESTIMATED SURPLUS
AVAILABLE FOR UNSECURED CREDITORS 376,994

NON-PREFERENTIAL CLAIMS -

Trade & expense creditors (848,788)

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE + VAT {104,002)

Former owner deferred consideration (480,000) (1,432,790)
ESTIMATED DEFICIENCY AS REGARDS CREDITORS (1,055,796)

ISSUED AND CALLED UP CAPITAL -

Ordinary Shareholders (8,500)
ESTIMATED (DEFICIENCY) / SURPLUS AS REGARDS MEMBERS (1,064,296)

Signature Date




N SR N T

5

121 E102 Joquiaoaq g0 . €0 £10Z 49A TOS Sdil . T . Lerebed
rné oLy
000 ‘aAyspIojaH ‘piaweH ‘Aep oynbsow g sseuisng plouleH ‘aceid juapli G Buping P17 semog Aeuyg 001D
V6 €8 HX1 €840 "Aliydiae) ‘sle1sy |emisnpu| twalsap 07d UnoIo SHd dd 20
98682 QN1 EAD “SPUBIPI 159M AQuaAo) *Aepp WeSGUNS Z ‘9SNoH Adjuld ‘SUOHE|DY JSLLOJSTO) Joebned 0019
(1779 . HNL LX3 ‘e 15 AIRj0 1S3 puj ssouniuutg 2} PN subjiagd NOKD
00 0g _ OHO 221d ‘lemwod ‘PIyisso ‘183 pu| [BULOISSY Qo1 JIUn sJaplep 1steads sjuounn WoLD
ONE LPHD
Lv 956 ‘apisAessop ‘peoyuaNy ‘py uonelodios Lg-74 ‘Aend peoyie) ‘8snoy souapuadapu) BjEH UCIMBN 010
000 348 137 191592197 '/998 %08 O 'SS01AI9S 8oLl BIPBN NV P17 B1D3N 8lioULION MOLO
00'¥LL MVL (Z1d ‘Hemwo] ‘abpugapepy 19818 UOSUBASL ) '8SNOK ajpul) PY7] JasIuaADY [lemulo) YHUON roLo
000 HNS 518 ‘2aysployels ‘sjaay| “ed sauaing AIsisauf s[9ay 7 BYT XN SS|RJIAN UBLUARN 012
09°26S M38 7259 19SI3W03 "aie-adnS-uoISap U *pEOY AINGSIES *| N Buew |1eyBig IsW HOLO
PHY 21714 'useleg
eOea's ‘volenng yoybiy ‘sueq spuepoon ‘Pl (yinowAlg ) aisa siUop Jods(] ysejesg dnole) 9)js97 sLIoW oy 2]0]%e)
t0'IEY HEE 9£X3 "UoAS(Q UHON ‘UCHOW WiNoS ‘pecy UDIEIS P17 susuue A3jlEA Blop 4010
PLS60") gv6 169 ‘mofisels) ‘/Gg/ xo8 Od Jajsuip 3040
20708 NV £LMmL ‘xssaippiy ‘uopaddays 'yoroiddy uoielg ‘asnoy %aoi) PI1 SpNpold 158J04 NG aord
DdS 189 ‘alyseous'wngyoeig
0¢ 1eg 'S BUISNDPY) NNGINUA 'PeOY Sdipud '} pun ‘uoIsIAg AS JoAaauo oidwAo P17 sawsnpu) olew 2040
62 0S¥ 134 tON ‘weybumopN ‘19248 1eURD ‘episieue) © P (uoddng repndwo) ) xinew 8010
01 EOY 03Z ¥ON ‘weyBumoN ‘a1e1s3 (enisnpu) §omioo Pi 5U03 8 suoseiy pp 4 /115
ve i’ (712 6X2 "uoAaQ ‘118X "Hodiy jeucBwIBiY) 191aXT ‘BSno BuiBexoey pr1 0o % a2kog 601D
00 ¥05'9 L4 2937 'BAusIalSe0IaT Sjaeos IiH uopleg sausnpu) lebaubby 201D
0€ 981 AMS LI 'PUBRODS 183 PU| 8Snoumap PY7 Sues) sepy 201D
20642 OV ££7 ‘loodian ‘AQuuog ‘sue sun) 83yl ‘asnop uoydoiny peyuiT 48y 901D
09 €45 OfL vX3 'uonaQ ‘191eX3 'pY aoluid 242 J0o)d 18] Anoag peolieApy S0L0
eLliz’s L2 0143 'aIySHIOA 1SIMN 'PIOJRIISED ‘PROY LICPIaYM UOIoBI0id Jaquuit yary Y010
A V3 0£71d 'UIWpog 'Weyuipie) 'uaain) SAIDAY ‘MaIp pUB|poop AIBUIIOBI USPIEE) SBIED) MRIPUY eoLY
00 t62 9 2101 ‘Lo 100qy UOMSN 'PRYYIESH ‘PEOY YHOMIUSAL P17 UQioexS LY 2010
€L 12l'vL 190 €4} ‘yamsd] ‘peoy eusipy ‘leunuia) [amiQ P17 S10NP0. 158104 uapoN obuy L0LD
162 N1 L4X3 ‘uoneq ‘e 1o LsnO 183 nser ¢-| SHOqqy Q0L
3 sseippy olepN L

siojlpeldy Auedwod - g
psjiw Jegquit Ayong

SHIN




812} §102 JBquBssg 50

000
868
000
|74
05°¢eT
00°085'S
656601
vi'eeL'y
ZV6zZL
00 8c6'e)
12:8 047
000
000
96°€S9

Z6'vle

CE 26L'E
FAN AN 3
16 02521
88 €€
0012

05 €81
000

00 886'LL
00 802
B9°26L'S0)
15 28

0¥ 0E2

$G G88°C
60 v81°1

PR - £0 ELOZ JBATOS Sd) -

- - - LS

HLp SPHD fenip ‘Asseep ‘peoy maiaesg ) 'sBulpjing joyde)

D8Y 9LuL ‘llemwio)d ‘Yirupay “Jaluods ‘pecy JoUpey ‘@nuad YOnIL g UBA 8YL
siiay ‘voybnoH ‘Zogxogd Od ‘eonieg Jawosisny

rAZ 1€7d lemwo) ‘uiuipog ‘pecy uojSeouneT HYied ssauisng Lipog 6 NN
FES ¥Z1d “IEMWIOD [IBISNY 1S J98NS YINOS L "9SNoH souaimeT]

sag Lol ‘fenbuo | 'snolin sfse) ‘leH Umo]

uoAs(q N20ISIAR] *AULOMING)

XTI 9LX3 'uonsQ ‘ucpanl| Py siiepnig "eiEis3 Aipuno.

UOHE 6Z1d 'lIsisny 1S *Aepp plsysueiy

ras ZyH3 ‘esnoypined ‘peoy uogelg

Do ZIYM ‘SMOJiIAA 97 UOIMBN 'SiBd 8y ), 9| ‘esnoy aseyn

ONg ZLDL ‘woas(] 'usde|dd| ‘peoy ssulo] ‘ssoi) spuejabpl ed ssaNoln
OXS €1 "YInowAld '956¢€ X08 Od

LN EENG ‘Buiguom ‘2947 x0g Od

XH8

0241 'llemwinD ‘30uBzuad 'aje)s3 |ewasnpul 300y Buo ‘yied ssauisng dewisanty  pun
UgL GHS "Hodioais ‘ysippay S Ba19 183 pu) leyxnea 21 yun

X6 9vg "lesiewog ‘AiNquojse]D) *aAcl(q 1BhSayaIo

3dS 0€1d IBMWOD ‘LILLpog UUBAA 1S Holuey suimBulsog 'isysenieH Anselod
VM9 2258 'alep-sadng-uojsap ‘spop ‘Aemiied £0E -LOE

HY9 #171d ‘llemwio]) 'piesxsi] ‘asnoH sqqep ‘epng sjpui| oy

Od8 2X3 'ucaa(g “1919%3 ‘Uolieg ysiew '1Se peoy uaslg) Ysie 91

V35 279 121$00n0IS 'eny abpupooo) *ssnoH abplipoon

HAS STd ‘fiemwo) 'jaisny 1S ‘PEOY NoiUUMUB BE 'UONOAS LONBXE] |E207
HSS G156 "UoAY ‘[ojsug Mo, flouew Aung ey

DdZ 0ZdN ‘WodmaN "30Q espuexaly 'peoY ABM JSap, ‘1dag siuncooy

dHs £1d "nnowd|d “Aopey ‘suspues) sjpauM 9Z-vz

VNS 927d ‘lIIsisny 1S 'puBfjoypiod ise3 ‘sbejon yno

380 2uH ‘plojaleH JN 'selljuod ‘oeaw sisppng ¢ Jequuy

Zr/) 62 ‘191s8ynuBly 'AS|ISY ‘aUET UDBIS) JoMDT

. “w s gjogebeg

diysssuped subBiy sewoy ), N Ke]
P11 SUDS"g ABAteH, 1 1k}

aLn dn) zo HLLO

Py Sa0IAISG pling 981 3]1%0)
s80jAl8G 8saUISNg SO1 4410
jounon Aeqio) JLD

S[9QET Jewe awno

pi} Jeuuag OLLS

SSE[S) jl8)ShY IS aLid

a01Ieg UOSId YSIHeaS VIO

Pi] S90IAI9S JossY Apeeds 611D
P17 0D Jaqui) weunog g8LLO
P17 1 ABisu3 Ja3 FINRe}

Aoyiny Jajep 1Sapm Uinog 9110

salddng Buiping ojog GO

P17 VOSSR UWewBROS PLLD

P} Jaquil L smoug €L

ofer g rANRe)

PN epg LLLD

juepuadapu) Aepung oLLD

P g Jadieys Z0LD

P SUQREDIUNWIWOD2]9] WHY AQLD
[I2UNGT) || BALIOT X010

P17 09 BuueauBug wabimsay MOLD
P37 S10NpoJd 183104 Jalusld AOLD
P17 $I5npoid Jamod Janiald noLo
Burauad fenueiog 1010

sg|Uuod S0LD

PINOW Jaldlid HOLD

3

SS3UPpY

eLueN Aey)

sio)pern Auedwon - g
papwi Jequuy Ayong
. SN




-
~

BLZ £10Z PQUS020'S0 - Lo - c— -EBU'EN0Z PATDS SdI . . . v R e L0 ¢'ebeg.
Z0'S61'L QHO 1YL ‘oinu] Jeans Aenp) '9$noy uoisuep p|o Buizels) 1 sse|o |lemuion 00¥D
Sr 6811 ‘ ZQZ 1£71d ‘llemwio ‘uipog ‘peoy YIMAED PIO “ed swilig Auedwoy ewy Ysiuios 90eD
837614
29°'05t'9L ! ‘uojsaoune’] 'ajeis3 fewsnpu) wepfiiuuad ‘esoln siadid Wed ssauisng ssedwon yye 17 Se0iAeS Monu | Y[ ssedwon §0ED
b0 218'se NV 2L ML ‘Xesalppiy ‘uopaddayg 'yoeouddy uonmg “esnoH 30010 PI71 S1oNpoL }59.04 Ssedwo)d F0ED
00005 QuE ShYL ‘Rrupsy 'jood ‘peoy uosuaall ], ‘abajjo) |lemuio) e6s(j0D yemwo) E0ED
98°¢06'CE da< 6X3 'ueaag ‘uopeyes ybisipng ‘ybieipng 1583 ‘90O SIEIST 9)10Y $8]B)8T LOASQ UoWND 20€0
6E29¢8'L NLZ S177 ‘auysybiquag ‘uiiny ‘suen pjsidoug Pi7 JoGLit] SBUOL PIOYID L0ED
000 d¥2Z bAd ‘foodyoeig Hied ssauisng joodyoelg ‘Aep uosuyop Awy "asnoy sjebying SPJB JUNOISIQ PajeInossy 00£D
sl'ig AdB ZX3 ‘ucnsQ) Jajex3 ‘ucpeg ysuely ‘peoy eeipng #1 PYT s80jAIBS sieau big BOZO
00962 LAz #1X3 "uocasq ‘UojiUOH 'smopeapy SISWealS /| aliA gog 202D
10°905'¢ JME LS 'PIBBYS 1883 usenp) g6 'diusieuned yed euj o/ suaping 90Z0
0¢ pS0'e MVZ 1X3 'uoaeq ‘ejex3 '1eang Aoumep 7 salh} js08 5020
erLoe'z NYE 4 X3 'uore( 'uoBuoH ‘weysyio ‘ebplg uoy| P11 jrumes eufeydweg 020
Z6 019'L MX8 | LSM "UIYSPIOYRIS HOouuRD "ABM (BRGIO 'L [BIGHO *£22€ X08 Od P11 M ewdinby sbBug £020
86 /12'9 ABE GZ4N 'UINOWUOK 198RS $SOJOSJIUM *9SNOK JuByasap P11 swaysAg siueysay Jepiog 2020
£V LEZ M¥Z 88N ‘ebpLgxn ‘peoy pioiBuliep 'asnoy ajlAuRIS sajes elepyiig 102D
9/ S9E'¥8Y 3rg 61 1d 'uoA3(Q NI0ISIAR L "AUHOMING ‘SPUBIPOOM P17 BuipjoH ybiH g9y 0020
000 v3S 91710 ‘8lepuooy ‘peoy abpug ssop 1BWal| ueZ niLo
L6 281 NS ZLdM "2IYsRI0A 18 'Aepeg ‘peoy piojpesd papiw Alsulor ) 1110
05 695 VP 8LVQ Way ‘Y3 ‘Aep uoumua) | P11 YN Yknm SLLD
L1 €88'0p UV Zhdl Miogns ‘ebplgpoom ‘eleyybnoioy) ayi zoL P17 Jequii) eBpLgpoos =11 %e]
YEZLLL OVS 1137 'anysieysaoreT ‘yuomann' ‘eubepy axooiqiels ‘peoy uiepy PY7 00 Joguui ) 5,810WHIUAL o] X%e)
STRYO'Y dli LLX3 ‘uoasq "Alep 1S AIBR0 ‘IiH 1S9 ‘PEOY [IIH 1S9M abeses JiH 1som did
00 9le ANL 6AQ "SPUBIPIA JSoM ‘96puqInois ‘peoy puoyny ¢ 3 Z'L sAeg popwr] niybieap OO
£0 509 AQL ¥1X0 ‘uoxQ ‘uopbuigy “ed sssuisng uopbuiqy ‘Aepn spuepiorig g N Biuep NELD
VHE
00 02l ¥ .._O«mwoqon_ .:me_.E:F_. _mcm._ auoislaquiny .m.E._m.O ssauisng >m>> uooly .®m:OI O MEW [eualeiny mc_mmxumn_ PCOM MN WD
L6 666'C N6 Pyl "0Ini] ‘mojieYusd 'SiEpUS P17} SHILMES Oant | LD
0 vZ¢ HI8 9¢1d .__NBEOO .m_._ouo_> .mﬁﬂmm [eLysnpuj ...Emu_ ccbm ._w:mf EBE&QE_._. v._er
3 sseippy SUEN Aoy

s10}1pesD Auedwon - g
peywI Jequi) AyonQ

S




8L-ZL E1GT Rquacaq 50

B . “ber.es * EOEL0Z_JOA TOS Sdl

. - © OIS Sl

Ziovabed

000 wie|d pN paaiby Py Buious [euroslyoly eunnH 5020
00501 HNZ £11d ‘llemuoD hiad ‘peoy puowyory gl uclem SBaio $040
000 ASP NG ‘Aawng ‘pIiojpiing ‘19848 MOISUQO € QL7 ONISYITDINSHD €040
Li 69 XI¥ LML "xsSIPPIN ‘YHomajs] Py Uapuo L 29 ‘OO0 SIUNeDoY [BquUaD (00] WBYUSBIE 00
65 65121 108 £13Q 'syels 'ssaxueoH ‘saue] Aswoy| JaquilL {eqos LD
08v8L Yayr vi1d ‘llemwin) ‘pieays| ‘pecy uonels P11 {sauhL) sweH Aesyosn Q0Lo
00'gge ADZ #1X3 ‘UoAeQ ‘uoyuoH ‘uuey uels P o@o) 14 9090
¢6'GCE dez 10 ABUNg "WeyoliN PROY WEYIBalsS 153 felsnpu] WEYORW ‘0) Nun P11 esempiey ue@ald G090
000 Ve 91$8 ‘joisug ‘spuodysid “Aemasne) e6poT Wied poomieo asesn p.og $090
Pe902’) d40¢ 839 19SIeiog YUON ‘lamjorg ‘aquod Aspoaig P17 S10NpOld Jaquii) Uguno €080
00°g6L FUS ZLOU ‘uoaeQ 'uedsidd) ‘peoy Jidwe|)) ‘asnoy Aejwelg P17 SUOHNIOS |BOLIOBIT B 8|4 <090
62°156'2 dNZ 671d "WInoWwA|d 'uoisal0 ‘LBl PIO SYL 8 Apung 4 108D
9€°08Z'14 YT FY1 19SI8WO0S ‘UOJUNE | 'IQLUODSIIBAIN ‘PEOY P10 03v % Sd3 0030
GG +99'1 324 LMN 'topuo’] ‘pecy pesisdiieH ‘asSnoH LOpUOT JSIBaID) ‘HZ. 19 X0g Od py1 dews 908D
00Z61 A5 0€7d 'llemwio) ‘AuanijueT] ‘spuejpeolg adeaspue UBULSSA H 3 5050
oL'oLs Lv9 91d 'yinowdld 'projiag ‘aAuq usARIuNg 2 lsued M QA P0OSO
z828e's 33 v11d 'lIlemwo) ‘piesysi] ‘proy uchels SPUEIPOOAA JlBMLI0D JO AYang £05D
S8 Iy Y10 889 'SoueT] ‘auleD ‘usalo iy | SPISISIEM LL/0L LN P usppen 1 G Z080
grTig'e M3L GX3 ‘voas( ‘uops)|es AINQPOOA Mied Sseuisng a[epusaid) Jsel G jiuf SAUaD HONIL uosag L0SD
BE 8/S 319 114 'llemuion ‘pJeeysi ‘siogaignog 's1eisg [eLgsnpll) ay SANIAISG |BIDJALULIOY S10G3gno(] 005D
860 AMD 01X3 'ucaaq 'ynowpis ‘ybaijey uopeen 'uojeq SPOOMPIEH U0ASQ 80¥D
GE e J04 9274 Yllemulo) '([2ysny 15 'usydslg 1S 'SHIOMYI0|g uBRAULOD) $U0G 3 AB Slua(g 80¥D
Ov ¥ 9a¢ £1Q 's16ay swA 1§ yoINyD ‘axue) sssuisng S (SRYSIN IS 'S un P17 ssededsmaN S 2 QQ £0¥0
306 ZL0L ‘NOA3Ia
L6°0¥G'G1 10989V NOLM3N ‘"TIIMSHINS L1088V "GVOH MEVd NHOD ‘GHVHONO 3IHL | Swepy g 90v0
00 00g FA6 $HL lemuioD ‘oint] "1y 'sasoy an4 1S )PP lIEMLLIOD SovD
09 669 a0r SZ1d ‘llemuiod ‘191sny 1S 'PROY BUOLIIA ‘SOIPNIS BUOIDIA suBig Jlemuiog +0¥O
00 ¥S VAP #17d ‘liemuwo) ‘pieays] ‘peoy uohes Yied ssauisng Jaiiw P31 aiH jueld B (00, UOpEIED £0vD
2. 68l dd¥ SZ1d 'lfemulo) ‘igisny 1S 'salIeys IUNoW ‘183 puj USAIOW P31 ¥NdD 20%0
00 051 M39 9214 'lemlo) ‘amy 15 “oue uebisH ‘esnoy uobep ou ] Aya1008 UapIRL) |IEMUION _‘ova
3

SSOIPPY

sluBN Aoy

sionpas) Auedwon - g
Pajw Jequu ), Ayang
SR




- -

8121 £102 12q112090 50 - . N . e0%I0Z PATOS Sl _ R g a?; 77 Lipgeteg
00’0 4N6 £y "Baysdwey Yoo ‘Aem Asjeg ‘esnoH edoun3 P @9) jeqeydly G0v0
GO'BLE'Z r46 8Y1 lemwo) ‘Aenbman ‘UOSHAALL “Hied SSaUISng UoS|IAgl, senddng Buibeyoed oed-(y POVD
000 ar9 ¥1no ‘anysdwey ‘ybnologquie ‘sue pJOJYdUAT 'sSNoH pIojyouAT sweysAg swj) Aeplly £0VD
0588 SYZ ¥Z1d llemwio) ‘led Roosaue] ‘doysyiops wieg ey WD r melpuy P4l
990l 93| PIX3 ‘uoAs( 'UONUOH ‘pROY BIIUSLOABQ P11 Sonewnaug g buz piemAy LOVO
00 8b3 dHL ££8 ‘Inlog ‘liyuaoig "Aepp ASpEIS Yied Amua) 6 wun S[00 L JUBADY 0oV
cos8y'L 1rG 2y 1 ‘lemwio) ‘osnu] ‘ssue yBiH uemy “Hed $sauisng syjemousyn P17 ssiebelbby wey uagy 6062
ZLrese SYE SLYL 'llemuto)d "Yinipay ‘lood ‘peoy Jeby P13 SJoAfEsIEBW 8069
LAY A3S [1d 'uonsQ ‘Ynowilg ey aBebue ‘asnoy umog moy P 3onT upte L0602
00 002'0) YAE £9S "AUIYSHIOA UINoS "WEYIBHOY '0ZG X0g Od ‘WEes ] Suone|ay Jetojshy ouBLly B[oYsA PIBQWOT 9060
O ¥Lb'2 X5 £2X3 "uoaeq ‘vojdweybiy 'sueq uoping Jaquii] 737 G080
000 Jsupeg spholl ¥080
£5 6.0 NODL ZdH ‘sUeH ‘pesisdwa [oWsH ‘Peoy AEMUIY WBd MO|IBMS € JiLIM) P sweyen €062
09°406 IS [2d L ‘llemuio) 'sifey ‘sue ysie ‘yied jeusnpu) sikeH SHIO MoLiaY 2060
tP £8E°'L DHE 521d ‘llemuso 'ioisny 1S "Aean playue iy sBuixi4 moway 106D
0oo 032 617d ‘llemwo) ‘uojsaouneT ‘leussnpu wejiBAuuay ‘proy AsmoT 41 S{IC |and ogjay 0060
08001 QIZ 02X3 'uoad( "UCIME] YLON “Yied YUON P11 Hodsueuy Aey 6080
LY 2rE'GL HME 0LOA “HoA 19aag souaime ‘Aauue] ay) ves uosspJor 2080
8G°6ES dd€ $1X3 'UOASQ "UDJILOY "BQUIOOSHMY 'SSOL7) PIOJPOS) Py suog g jezfe Y 1083
EV'LE0'GL Zv9 0£9Y 'sspeg ‘Buipesy ‘Aem ucoesq 1z P17 suog @ eBioag uyop 9080
09ic ag. 2ol 'uoaaq ‘Aenbio) 153 pij SPOOAA PIO ‘S0[D) PUB|POOAA M (\ws) aur-siy S0BO
9/ 181 43¢ ZON "WweybumoN ‘Aep pugipiy “Hed ssauisng SIS8UAD) §f| SHUN pUeISOIPAM 08D
mne
0v Ze9 P140 ‘WpieD "Apuiepy ‘asnoy saiuedwo) ‘00| pIE "SJUNCODY B0IRS PAIBLS dMC aagnoax3 Ajajes R yiieaH £080
€4 125 XH8 ¥X3 ‘uoasQ ‘Aenbio} ‘peoy a|sH UONE)S @djAies BloH 2080
06 2502} MHS 2101 'vore(] 1oqqy UOIMSN 'pRUyESH P71 J0)2H 108D
69 L¥E'T 3S1 #1X3 ‘uoAsQ ‘uojiucH 183 pu) yedyleay 'aauQ sway P SledIsuLIoD Hledyes 0082
088LL Jd S17d ‘liemwo) ‘uojsaoune Ylewysnpu) weipbAuuay Weosesn Auenp $3ONJ) Yo4 uosiueH 8049
000 8VE £98 "SPUBIDIN 1SOM 'UBMOSSIRH “'MOQUIOD JBAIS § 'OSNOH USPUB suojIBH 2040 —
00 09¢'9 8Nk Lix3 ‘Men IS ABRO IIH 158/ ‘Peoy ¥BO peclg JamoT ‘skemino uidieH maJpuy 9040
3 Sselppy BWwBN Aay|

suoyipal) Auedwo) - g
pajwry soquiit Ayong

SHIY




-

81T} £102 BqU=08Q SO ~ - . vt _ . E0EWR BATOSSA. . FERESFI 410 9 obEd
000 240 G1SS ‘uopliseg ‘Aep UGB, Hed SSBUISNY SPIBYYINOS ‘asnoH aukeyy PITMN POOA BS]OW o0no
00'GLL'Sy 0B [21I0I8WWOT mv\,ﬂo_._ €070
00'815'26¢8 Bupunoasiq eoloau| yueg spAoll [ARe]
00°228's2l 3d6 £H3 'yBunguipg ‘eBpuquigiuna 0G) HeWwAND dnoug Bupjueg spho 1010
000 338 131 Yelseoia waas 961099 18 05 '82101 X08 Od PYT PHOMA 18307 00710
000 1dZ S1S ‘eyspioye]s SWwAT-Iopun-aRSseImMaN 'uoUsIsaLs proy Uopuo SEDBHNS SANEI0DS(] jeUonBIBIY| LOID
0oL IS ZLNG 'X2s8ng Jsopm ‘Buiyuoan ‘peoy uojbuueg ‘ssnoy abipug ucibuilng snuaaey pue|u| 000
007Z00'v01 avl ¥21 “TI00JY3AIN ‘@snoy ueibsy 10014 UG ‘Hun Aoudajosu| [eucien 8510X7 ' SWOSN) W H L0HO
001 (o140 jeaay ) o81ax3 @ SWoISND W H DOHD
000l 3rg 211d ‘tlemuwio) ‘uoiBule) ‘peoy pieaysn 2l {00) 85 0020
£1 058°¢CL 175 014D ‘Wpied H20(] eipuexafy uganp 'py obied uebBJop M 4 1040
0868 Ary $1S UaI1-UO-240)S 'PEOY UOPBIYM 1S9M UINOS gM4d 004D
000 ZQz 8X3 ‘uoAs(l ‘'Yinowx3 ‘peoy snudiD vZ1 py1 Auedwog Bulpjing equodiaquiy ¥030
00°0 D18 PAD "AJUSA0D B SSBUISNE POOMISOAA ‘ABM POOMISBM up-4 €030
€€ 128'1E AHS 0109 *Aaung ‘weyuiey ‘Asjjueg 'esncH pesp pi7 19slojoinyg 2030
8Z £89'6 7O/ ZZST “AIUSHIOA 15OA JAGaLIap *as0)] uojybiag | "ssnoy yomsunlg uoijensu| uoouyg 103D
00 ¥21'8 THE 0L X3 'uoAsQ ‘WYINoWIPIg ‘pY UoNEIS [I2UN0Y oS uoAeQ ise3 0030
00052’ 739 §1.OM 'SHeH ‘PIoHEM ‘DY X08 Od Buises uspuen sber-eq L0ao
00 054'¢ Z38 81 GM 'SUOH 'PIoEM ‘O£ X08 Od Buisean uopue eben-eQ 00420
£2°605°1 dVE LZHE "esioq ‘awnoquipy 'peoy eubep ‘anua) Bunoiosy pioje) Py BuloAosy [Elosswwn) [Hiiee)
poo 1v/ zol ‘Aenbioy ‘eie)s3 Gulped| PUBIPOOA 'PEOY PUBIPCOM 1 spuimay UoisEUD $000
09 G689 109 #y1] 'souen ‘aguuesalon ‘aay ybnoiogsures) | Buipeisy 1aquu] pue UOKESYRISD €009
0F 9c¢ NE eYAL ‘UoIBueA, 'PROY UOUSY 'S1E)sT Buipel| elipuexs|y ‘9sho ellild Buibexoey ucuniuan 200D
eLgiL INZ 6X3 ‘uoasq Laex3 'Hodiny 1919X3 "Hied SSaUISNG UINS $Aiuf siaido)) spioouo) Nslote)
16218 590 £89 'slyseousT] ‘usmueq 'peCY SUIlOH ¢ 08 Od sluled umauD 0020
000 M. Y103 ‘uopuo easg ejebmen Lg wodaja ysiug £080
JAR A MES Z11d ‘Tlemwiod ‘Use)|es ‘jooje|niai], TIWMES aeq Joqui | pucg 2080
000 HIALSIHONYN "Ad|siop ‘peoY Asoilld 'Zi X0d Od 'aljuad SeoimIag JRWoISND s8SED D04 1080
89 921 Z1¢ ZhdH '$4ong ‘equiooipg 4BiH 'xassaln ‘peOY UCHEBU0IOD Sa0IAIRG S)SBAN BUIR 0099
000 Vre 9154 losug ‘Aemasnes abpo ed poomie0 aanowoIny Qv 210} 48]
3

SS8IPPY

aweN foy

siolipal) Auedwo) - g
pejwn Jagu)} Ayong
S




g [+4} £10Z J2qUIR000 50 .

. - - -E0'EH0C JOATTDS Sdl

- ~ . Fx -

. LI TV 1jopebed

- -

12°099'v16'} Buifejo] sawju3 €61
000 Z2 9L1S 'proyels ‘eang sjebises 1z PIT (weybuiulig) sjuaLseAul 8l00BYM LOMO
60'v16 XTI #27d 'lemuiog 'Jed 'peOY SMRIpuyls Pi7 {Bd) Aepeg Jeiem HT
000 VHi £8 ‘weyBuniurg J8a45 ABAn /G ‘asnop Aemsuesnp pi7 edoing wesop EOAD
¢l LS NDL YL "1esiswos ‘uojune | '/eZ X0g Od JOPULA ZOAD
€9 901 AAL €37 191520197 '6L2 X08 O d JoenQ Bunyip LOAD
00 08t 341 FLX3 ‘Uoasq "uoiuoH 1eeas ybig o) P £ J0108p, 00AD
yo'tee'zL SNB /M ‘Buing ‘yjame] ‘asnop sied sBuiy _:r_w.._.. Wdn 10ND
Gl gLi'sy ¥OE 9LNg "X8ssns Jsam ‘ucidweyanin 'uojfunsny ‘Aep UOJUILIOG ‘SSNOKH JaLIUN O7d sueyoiay pajun aeno
FHO £€2X3
£€°660'9 Iemi0D *apng ‘YsINUDWeIBK ‘ulie] umopsayeq JamoT 'aaclbijjoug | o ‘jusweples 0002 s,poipelg jo ey syl 001D
000 DV8 LEAD ‘uoAy-uodn-piofeng ‘ucisiep buon B MN dnosg sung 508D
00851 8LF 241 llemuie) ‘o IN ‘peoy puncduirig lodag uejuad SBLIDAMR(] IS8 UIN0g 0S80
00vEe X36 27d ‘YinowA|d ‘vojduwidly ‘ayeisT put obebue ‘asoi MOpEow 86 N uoiIngsI(] ' 80tAlag D8)AING £0SD
00058 DO0 ZZ1d Hemuio) ‘|SILIMSoT "uALST HooN auL UMEH S FAVSIS]
€8 18l 126 $LX3 'UOABQ ‘UOIUGH ‘UOIBUILIAL WEd SSOUISNG LUOAS(T 1SB] sjah4 wayinog LOSD
000 aouel] ‘Jaleg wjag 0EgEE ' auucheg ap aynoy L/ ogoel webseg 00SD
HOL
96 842" §137 "puepny "Wweyieo Mied a0 WEYHED "UnoD siajppes ¢ B8sNOH ZIBY 3jppny P11 228\ Blppiny £e0dD
00 08g 47 §X3 ‘UCA3( ‘LINOWXT "ABM SUCLIBY $Z jenueg 1sad pdey 04O
000 Ar {21d ‘llemulo) ‘aBpuqapep ‘punaibmoyg absjjon Aoy syl UoNeIossy jeiminouby [|lemuios) jeADY LOMD
oveep YVZ 2719 Yeiseonols) 'Aojebpany) 'aaug siemisiep Hed Sseuisng sjomioiem P11 In} sonseld Buuseuibug Buyooy 00MD
000 JHL 214 ‘voreq 'ynowAlg 'uoidwAld ‘peoy AsjieA €5 PY1 yinowA|d 9lisa SIMoW ZOWD
000 X3} 1E7d 'llemwo) "tiipog ‘9)ejsH [BLISNpU] saur Joep ‘ABp ADUBLLLON 2 (wwpog ) dinbony |y LOWD
3

SS8IppY

aleN Asy

si0)palg Ausdwon - g
pejiw Jaqui} Ayon(
SR




Duchy Timber Ltd - In Administration
Appendix 3

Statement of pre-administration costs pursuant to Rule 2.33 (2B) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

The fees for the pre-appointment work were agreed with the Directors to assist in placing
the Company into Administration and marketing the assets in order to achieve maximum

realsations
The directors instructed the proposed administrators to assist in placing the company

into administration at a Board Meeting held on 21* October 2013 and the work was
carned out under the terms of the engagement letters dated 22™ and 28" October 2013

and signed by David Adam, a director of the Company
The proposed Joint Administrators carried out the following work pre-appointment

1) Liaised with the charge holder on behalf of the company to ensure it was brought
into the strategy

2) Liaised with agents to arrange a valuation of the assets of the company
3) Liaised with solicitors to facilitate the Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators

4) Liaised with creditors, including distrait creditors, secured creditors and former
employees

This work was carned out prior to appointment to maximise the recovery for creditors

The total costs mcurred prior to appointment were £33,271 25 We intend to seek
approval for these fees from creditors

The joint administrators are not aware of any other Insolvency Practitioners incurring
fees or disbursements In respect of this matter

None of the pre appointment fees have been paid prior to appointment or have been
recovered since then and the full sum of £33,271 25 remains outstanding

The fees are subject to approval under Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and are
not part of the propesals subject to approval under paragraph 53




Joaiay] sajdiynw Jo sajnutw g Buipuasasdaa syun wi pableyd si aw} |IY

00'#pE'9T

plemioy paliled - adueleg

UMBIp Apeal|e SS9

uonensiviwpy

£0EPLY THETD

£11oNa

1DT TX3 uoAs( ‘Js1ex3] ‘uadsas) playuleg g

SHJIN

00°'STT 59°'591 00 022 LY SZE ajes Alnay obeIaAY
00 ¥rE'9T 00°LED 00'18E 00'99 00°09¢+'S1 {3} 1502 [BJOL
08 € 0E'C 0£'0 0S L¥ (s4noy) awi |ejo)
E EJ
ojes Alinoy|isos sinoy
abesaay jeionL eis 2yjo |1obeuep Jabeuel [launed
ase) lojuag
£T1-AON-+0 Juawjlujoddy jo azeq

Ruaunuioddy jo adAg
H- R TTENE Y-S
:auoydajay

issadppy
HITE &

NN B PIARQ J0JEL)SIUNLPY JUIOL JO BWEN

£T0Z J2qWBIAON ¢ 03 poliad Juawjuiodde a.id oy} 40} BW) S10lRSIUIWPY JWO( jO Atewung

£T0T Jo 094 ON Al3sIBaY 1014351Q [03SHIG 1N0) YBIH :yoy HNo)
pajiwy Jaquill Ayong :SueN ased




Joaiay; sepdiyinw so saynuiw g Buiguasaidad syiun wk pabieys si awiy ||y

ST L26'9T

piem.lo) pollied - soue|eg

UMBID ApEal|e 5597

00’55 |00 osE

93] Aoy abelany

00'SSL'T G ¥8L'8 [05°/8E™9

(3) 3500 18301

57 EE SZ'8T (sinoy) s} |ejo)
F
ajed Apnoylisad Heis Jabruey
ebesony |awp leuoissajold|ioluag Jauypled

HEEERH

uonesiviupy

S6ENQ

000Z 9€ £110

VN9 TSE 035G ‘BUET ||[BMMOd ‘89B]d ||eMUOG
dT1 UoSWel||IM B Y3Hus

Rusunuioddy jo ajeg
Rueswuroddy jo adAg
120UBIDIY
:auoydajay

iSSalppy

iU

uows ( H3q|9) *I0IENSIUIIPY JUIOL JO DUIEN

€T0T J9qWIDAON { 03 poilad Juawnujodde aud ay3 10j swy) siojenysjuWpY jutor jo Asewiwung

ET0T 40 09 ON A13S1Bay 10113510 103S|4g JNO) YBIH 4oy Hno)
pajiwn Jequyl Ayong :oweN ase)




Kirks

Appendix 4

Summary of time expended In this period (from 4" November to 18" December 2013)

“Total hours

Classification of Partrer | Manager | Admin | Support | Total Time Average
work Hrs hrs hrs hrs hours cost Rate
Administration
Cashiering - - 08 - 08 112.00 140 00
IPS Set up and - 1.5 57 - 72 150300 20875
Statutory Duties 09 - 183 - 282 7,20850 255 62
SIP16 48 - 88 - 136 | 3,66000 269 12
Strategy and Planning 145 - 83 -| 228} 694250 304 50
Investigations
ot Investigations - - - - - - -
| Realisations
Liaising with Agents 30 - 05 - 35| 1,16250 33214
Debtors - - - - - - -
Liaising with Bank and 19 - 05 - 24 777 50 323.96
T lrading
-!nsurances - - 05 - 05 112 50 22500
Ceahng with Retention - - 08 - 08 180 00 225 00
| of Tille goods
Liaising with suppliers - - - - - - -
Creditors
Secured Creditors - - - - - - -
Retention of Title 240 02 202 - 444 12,631 00 284 48
Unsecured Claims - - 114 - 114 1,664 00 145 96
General - 01 30 - 31 509 50 164 35
Case specific matters
Case Specific Matters - - - - - - -
58.1 1.8 78.8 -| 138.7 | 36,463.00 262.89

Total fees claimed




Joaua sajdpinw 2o seanuiwl £ Bupuasasdal syun u) pableud sy awn ||y

7

ST ¥9L'ZT | PJEMIO) P2IeD - saleleg
UMEID Apedd|e SSan
0E°05¢C 00'SET 00 592 00 05€ 93e) Apnoy abelsay,
ST YIT'TT STOLFE 00 BBE'DT 0D OOP'8 (3} 1502 210
ST boce  |s688  [s6ee |SLST 0z 6¢ 00 ¥2 (SN ENTEEN
[ | 000§ [9ABL)
[ 000 | SMIIATY XO)
[ ] jooo | _ uoperedald g
| _Jooo Jooo —fog0 | SUNGD0Y|  SIeqell JPpads o5ey),
see ] sz0 | SILIED [2RussejaId-UoN
00 50T | jovo | 050 SLUeP [EAUBRRld
S££95°S | EI . Sg ot 05 Z 330BpUGHSILIT
] 000 loser | Buiodey SIG)Ipa))|
.I oo} CETNT
I o0 | 53aA0I0W3
] 1000 | Bujdaax-%00q/Bupunoddy
[ looo J000  Jooo | JUSaBeuewW s53UEhg BuipedL
jcsz 0zz'r | ETHER SE ¥ 53785 SI9SSE PUE S59U15N] 'AM200.d
05 5065 | AT oLz 56 DoRSID 1350
‘ ] 600 | L S0 JO UOHUSIoY
ey 8z Joo8r0T  Iscevi's Joze —lszee 0Z1 007 539558 DURNSU| PUe DUpnoes 'BUJRUap §3955€ JO UORESIEaY
’ ] oo | ’ SUO|PESURL) JUBPIBIUR BUIEDNRSAUT
] (000 | 10d8] UOREIPIenDsIq ]
[05£9 —  Jos¢9 [0S0 050 MSIAGI 2d1S SUOREBRSSAL]
TN 000 | Bupalgsed
] . : 3INSO[)
[S£690'T | Er (T4 Ov £ SMatAa] AIIOW XI5
[0S ETCT ] 0y 4 ] 5. & 59 1 ENHEY SErTTS
ISZ2 944 ] HE SL'S Spa0JaJ JO a3UuUBIUIEl
] j000 | ' UOREJROU Juduioddy
HEXANN HEN ‘ SL1 N 395 o560
SL 6+0°S 0S5 SpE'8 S10Z 0% 6€ 05 § 59 6 00 5 BU[LUR|C 95€)|BujUUEId pUE UGRELIS UIWDY]
¥ ¥ ¥ ¥
Ayapae Aq |uoidung Aq
838l Aunoy |eges Apnoy 3503 uopouny Aq [AyAppe A (uoppunj Ag [yeis Jabeuey
afisigay sfeaaay Sl 3500 [RR0L |84noy (304 |S4n0y |210) ||BUD|SSD0.d10|uds lauped (suntoy) wopauny
ET-AON-¥0  Juaunujoddy jo aeg
uojIRASIUIWPY Ruauwguioddy jo adAy
S6ENG @uMRaY
000T OLE LY10 louoydoray
YNS 1S9 |01514g ‘Bue ||lemiog ‘adeld [lemlod iSS2IPpY
dT1 UOSWENIM B YHIWS suntrg

UCWa ( WaglD 1JOJERSIUNIPY JUIOL JO BLUEN

€T0T 13quISdag ST 03 £T0T J3qWIAON ¢+ POHEd 83 10) AWl SJOJRIJSUIUDY JU|OL JO Alewwng

€T0Z J0 092 oN Ad3S1B3Y 33143510 (CISIIE BIISNC JO 1NOD YBIH

‘oY Unod

pajuur Jogquwil Ayong IOWRN PSED




AePenDix S

Duchy Timber Limited
( In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEWPTS

Rents

Rates

Ptant & Machinery
Book Debts

2x CAT40 Forklifts
DAF Lorry WX07 ODA
Plant & machinery
Motor Vehicles
Stock

Cash at Bank

Vat Payable

PAYMENTS
Purchases re ROT
Lloyds Bank Pic
Lloyds Invoice Finance
De Lage Landen
Lombard

Lloyds Commercial Finance
Specific Bond
Statutory Advertising
Wages & Salaries
Recoverable VAT

BALANCE - 19 December 2013

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 04/11/2013 From 04/11/2013

of affairs To 19/12/2013 To 19/12/2013

£ £ £

6,671.65 6,671 65

4,524.35 4,524 35

257,500.00 258,000.00 258,000 00
534,120.00 0.00 0.00
8,000 00 0.00 000
4,500 00 0.00 000
30,000.00 000 000
17,000.00 17,000.00 17,000 00
50.,000.00 50,000.00 50,000 00
2,181 00 0.00 000
1,334.33 1,334 33

337,530.33 337,530 33

14,500.00 14,500 00

(125,377.00) 118,898.10 118,898 10
( 352,518.00) 0.00 000
(7.500.00) 0.00 0.00
(10,700 00) 0.00 0.00
(45,775.00) 0.00 000
340 00 340 00

84 60 84 60

16,124.53 16,124 53

2,916 92 2,916 92

152,864.15 152,864 15

184,666 18

David Gerard Kirk
Joint Admirustrator

IPS SQL Ver 504 19 December 2013 15 21




